
Nearburg Exploration Company 

Exploration and Production 
3300 North "A" Street 
SaHtr-aim—Building 2, Suite 120 
Midland, Texas 79705 
9 f 5/686 8235 
Fax 9 / 5/686- 7806 

May 17, 1994 

Estate of Martin Yates III 
Estate of Lillie M. Yates 
207 South 4th Street 
Artesia, New Mexico 88210 

Re: Fairchild East 18 #1 Well; 
660' FNL and 660" FWL of 
Section 18, T-19-S, R-26-E, 
Eddy County, new Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

Nearburg Exploration Company (NEC) owns a 59.9238% leasehold Interest in the captioned N/2 Section 
18 unit. NEC proposes the drilling of the captioned well at the location set forth above to a depth of 
9,500' sufficient to test the Morrow formation. The weil will be placed In the Cemetery Federal Field if 
completed as productive which requires a 320-acre spacing unit. 

Pursuant to this proposal, enclosed herewith please find Nearburg Producing Company's Authority for 
Expenditure estimating the cost of the proposed operation, which to casing point Is $418,410 and to 
completion is $683,345. Also enclosed please find a proposed Operating Agreement to be used ff you 
elect to participate for your proportionate working interest. 

Should you desire not to participate in the proposed operation, NEC will accept a farmout or lease 
covering the Estates' Interests, with the Estates reserving a 1 /4 royalty, inclusive of all burdens. 

If you desire to sell your interest rather than participate, lease or farmout, NEC will consider this option 
at a reasonable acquisition price. Please forward to us your sales offer if this Is your preference. 

We appreciate your review of our well proposal and invite you to participate with us In the drilling of the 
Fairchild East 18 #1 well. 

Thank you for your cooperation. 

Very truly yours, 

Bob Shelton 
Consulting Landman 

BEFORE THE 
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

bob-3\f. i r . .st. .„ Case No. 11012. Exhibit No. 
Submitted By: 

Nearburg Exploration Company 
Hearing Date: June 23. 1934. 

BtCOKb THE 
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
Case No. 11012 Exhibit No. ^ 
Submitted By: 

Nearburg Exploration Company 

Hearing Date: June 23. 1994 



use tms mini rm smrvtms mini* m conmimn VSA.AUSM AW imtu. 
ust im mumiKm mw*mt rm sinmims w wnw ma AUD AU non us IOCAWH: •.AWNS ^ s j f -
OUESTIONS? CALL 800-238-5355 JOLL FREE. ^ 

/UIIUILL 

PAcmt 
TRACKING NUMBED 

IJ jU l j i 'UMi i 

JtWI 

aire 

tmat man amn nccmmi imm 5/19/94 

r f f l M j f f M ) Ptoase Prini 

SmUtfl'SLUPY 

Company 

. - - ^ * M U R . M P . y C I N G C 0ttr AN V 
$HeelAoWes9 

3300 N «A« ST PLDU 2 

•h. • I YoijLPhaoe ffcjnbuCfr'Y ,rnPorlnntt fijo (Recipients Name) Please Print InKbientt Phone Nwnbai 

915 j ( C06-B235 Es||NWS OF MrimUyYATES I I I 5 0 3 I 748-p.471 
D e p a r t m e n t / F l o o r * 

C i t y 

MIDLAND 
S l a t s 

T A 

ZIP Requited 

7 9 7 <> 5 M 1 B S ^ 

Bsj&nrtF LTJXXE M Y M E S 

EitacI Street Addreskfltt Cannot Dellvtr to P.O. Boxes or P.O. lip Codes.) 

201 ixurn pymm STREET 
Stairs 

Department/Floor No 

City #P Required 

8821)0 
IF HOLD M rEDEX LOCATION. Print FEOCXMdms Htit 

k> Sliest 
Address 

rounmnmAi MUMS REFERENCE tmonmuoN (optimal) (First a ctumim *m mm«" inmia.) 
* 

PAYMENT i|~jmsmfct a I I B» Rictomi i r«iE» Am. ny 

IC tad t AcdJOad tC tn tNo . "Tig* 
3D Q<M3id Party FedEx Acd Ho 4LT 

/. 

C i t y Z f P R e q u f f B d 

SERVICES 
(Cheek only one vox) 

Priority Ovwiilght 

11 j 101701 
1 LJ PACKAGING 

" O f f l W t l & t l V 

StatfdanJ Owmiglit 

/fl** j ft «rt twsiwtf tUmetn 

" L_l PACKAGING 

52 £2 rtoexPAtc 
53 ntxxBox 
54 Q ttoar row 

Ecvi&ny lm>D*y 

301 | tconour" 

OM aewrt Eoonom* n i t . 

Goverfirnofif OVe/n r̂V 

Fr^kjhl Service 

h t Mar to ton* M M . ' X * ft* iMMry 

^DELIVERY AND SPECIAL HANDLING 
(Check services required) 

HOLD AT HDtX IOCAWH WtKOAY 
, . <Fi in Section HI 

2 LJ Otltm WEEKDAY 

Sntui(fn\ S'"vrc* 

31 flHOLDATFtomOCAWNSAWROAY 
' 1 tTflltnSeclinrtMt 

3 Q gijw STiSKJLw. 

Del ivered 5/20/94 
10:22 a.m. 
J . Griggs 

rOVft KCLMfD 
WlUt 

(Set right) 

SERVICE CONDITIONS. DECLARED VALUE 

C" " ) LIMIT OF LIABILITY 
o t « your a y eement to the s ervtee comWons 

In our ctrtieni SrnrlcA GukK. ivadaUfl upon requesi. See beck ol 
sender s copy/Ol ttiii nltMl for WfWfratSon Service conditions may 
vary for Oovwranent Overnight Service. See U S Qoveinmem 
Service Oufrle fot details 

We w l net be tewonsibte tor any datm in excess of StOO per 
rjacksiM/whelher ln# result of tost, damage, deiay. non-dflftvery. 
rnlsdeWry, or misinformallon. unless you dedare a Noher vahie, 
pay an a m i o n a l charge, and document your ficluM loss lor • Vmeiy 
claiif l*T>«nllrjm found in rhe rvrt«n\ f ttfcig\ Expiesj Service OoWe 
eppfyjYour right to recover from Federal Express for any toss. 
lrK*uB^Witoslc vaiue of the pedu^.to«otvitas>ia>me™r«i, 
prof, rttornev s fees, costs, and other lorm* of dimagfl whetntt 
d<ract. bKider)tal,can5equeriNal, or sprcia, is Hrnfled lolhe greaier of 
$100 or. Ih* declared vaHie specftied lo the left. Recovery cannot 
exceed actual documenied toss. I he mnr tn i / n Declared value lor 
FtfdEx fetter end FedEx Pak packages Is $500. 
to the pverH of wfiaMty delivery, Feo>iai Express wifl al your 
request and wijti soma Irnlianons ielund rt feansportetion charges 
paid. S M Service Guide for further tobrmatioa 

I Sir, 

Sendef aulhodzes Federal Express to delve> lhis shipment wirhoul 
obtaining • delivery stgnnluie and shal frtdemnify and ItoM 
harmless Federal Express Irom any dalms resulting therefrom. 

Release 
Signature: 

Pnsr- Cbmy-. 

I 
Dccf r i ' f ' f Valitr- f '!m'gr> 

I 
Oll»!l I 

Olher ? 

lo in) (.:litfi(|cs 

REVISION 0AIE1OT! 
f A n i »! 1,','cr F x r M v>1 
F O n U A I U M 

EMI - f KI? q 
I UIN I r r< 
U S A 

JI i r t r m i 



Nearburg Exploration Company 

Exploration and Production 
3300 North "A " Street 
Stme- t t im—Bui ld ing 2. Suite 120 

Midland, Texas 79705 
9(5/686 8235 
Fax 915'686-7806 

Dear Ms. Barker: 

Nearburg Exploration Company (NEC) owns a 59.9238% leasehold interest in the captioned N/2 Section 
18 unit. NEC proposes the drilling of the captioned well at the location set forth above to a depth of 
9,500' sufficient to test the Morrow formation. The well will be placed in the Cemetery Federal Field if 
completed as productive which requires a 320-acre spacing unit. 

Pursuant to this proposal, enclosed herewith please find Nearburg Producing Company's Authority for 
Expenditure estimating the cost of the proposed operation, which to casing point is $418,410 and to 
completion is $683,345. Also enclosed please find a proposed Operating Agreement to be used if you 
elect to participate for your proportionate working interest. 

Should you desire not to participate in the proposed operation, NEC will accept a farmout or lease 
covering your interest, with you reserving a 1 /4 royalty, Inclusive of all burdens. 

If you desire to sell your Interest rather than participate, lease or farmout, NEC will consider this option 
at a reasonable acquisition price. Please forward to us your sales offer if this Is your preference. 

We appreciate your review of our well proposal and Invite you to participate with us in the drilling of the 
Fairchild East 18 #1 well. 

Thank you for your cooperation. 

May 17, 1994 

Ms. Buena Barker 
1013 North Canal, Apt. #3 
Carlsbad, New Mexico 88220 

Re: Fairchild East 18 #1 Well; 
660" FNL and 660' FWL of 
Section 18, T-19-S, R-26-E, 
Eddv County, new Mexico 

Very truly yours, 

Bob Shelton 
Consulting Landman 

b o b - 3 \ f a < r e a i t . « f * 







use ms Aimii lOKSHipvims mmm mi comimnm us A, AIASKA AW HAWM. 
use mmwmAHONAi m WAXBIII imsnimms wrurmomcoAmAitmnus wcAims 

j t M o a i m a n e 

! • 1003-

QUESTIONS? CALL 800-238-5355 10LL FREE. 

13301571™ U 

ama momr immtt 
I.?*?.*? 2 1.3/26/94... 

Fiom (Your Name) Please Print : Your Phone Number (Very Important) k O o (Recipient's Name) Please Print 

PACKAGE 
TRACKING NUMBER 

BOB SHELTON 
warty Company 

Street Address 

JjOCI N «A* ST M A G 2 

915 >686-8235 
Department/Floor No. 

CMy 

rUDLANO 
Stale 

I » 

ZIP Required 

r 9 r 0 

MS BEUNA BARKER 
Company 

Recipient's Phone Number (Very Importent) 

!<505 ) 883-4068 
Department/Floor No. 

Exact Street Address (We Cannot Oelim to P.O. Boxes or P.O. Zip Codes.) 

1015 NORM CANAL APT #3 
Clly 

CAM.KBAn NM 

2/PRequlred 

fifi??,0 
YOUR INTERNAL BILLING REFERENCE INFORMATION (optional) (Fits! H characters will appear on Invoice.) IF HOLD AT FEDEX LOCATION. Print FEDEX Address t t t r t 

Street 
Address 

PATMENT IT -|BISer«kK 

^ ( - l C t t r T ^ 
L J a a d i 

g| j Bin R#cfcien1's FedEx Acd. Mo. 

AcdJCrerMCardNo. „ _ .— 

3D Bill 3rd Party FedEx Accl No ' • 6 City ZIP Required 

SERVICES 
(Check only one box) 

Priority Overnight 

" L J PACKAGING 

' S Q f f O a t t T T B C 

13 f~] FIOEXBOX 

1* £3 FEDEX TUBE 

Economy Two-Ony 

30 [ 3 ECONOMY' 
1 EHMmv War Rut wt MMIt 
IMmncfwpi: 
O M Bound Economy im. 

Stm H r/rrd Over/ i/p/i/ 
rOffcrflr r» nM *us*i«j Mfiwen 

3 1 L J PACKAGING 

56 Q FfOfXtcTTffl" 

SlfT] FEDEX PAH' 

53 Q FEDEX BOX 

54 Q f f P f * R » f 

fjoverrtmerrf Ovtunight 
(inlriM to rurftwrwr nun M*) 

w L J tEn tn 

4t • 5? r̂. 
PACKAGE 

Fretoht Service 

tMheqrcormMnwnlnM]) 'Dec'twd tthM UM (500. 
belrtrfcuomeweai. "Ctt lot dtivwy Khwm. 

80 • MfO-M 
I FREIGHT" 

^DELIVERYAND SPECIAL HANDLING 
(Check services required) 

« • 

/wtfMr raw LOCATION WEEKDAY 
. . IF ill in Section 

2 (_J 0f(/vTfl WEEKDAY 

HOLD AT FEDEX LOCATION SATURDAY 
(Fill in Seclton HI 

3 PIOf t rVFf l S^UflO^y 
1 ' (Eilia charge] (Nol twtfaWe 

D e l i v e r e d 5/27/94 
10:32 a.m. 
B. Barker 

YOWDtUMlO 
YAtUf 

(&•« nghf) 

SERVICE CONDITIONS, DECLARED VALUE 
AND LIMIT OF LIABILITY 

Use ot this airbill constitutes your agreement to the service conditions 
in our current Service Guide, available upon request. See back ol 
sender's copy ol lhis airbHI for Information. Service conditions may 
van; lor Government Overnight Service. See U S Government 
Service Guide tor details. 
We will not be responsible lor any claim in excess ol $100 per 
package, whether the resuH ol loss, damage, delay, non-delivery, 
mis delivery, or misinformation, unless you declare a frahef value, 
pay an additional charge, and document your actual loss for a timely 
claim Limitations found hi the current Federal Express Service Guide 
apply. Your right to recover Irom Federal Express tor any loss, 
Including intrinsic value of the package, loss of sales, income (merest, 
orofrt. attorney's fees, costs, and other forms of damage whether 
'red. incidental, consequential, or special ts Hmiled to the grealer ol 
100 or the declared value specified lo Ihe left. Recovery cannot 
tceed actual documented loss. The maximum Declared value for 
edEx Letter and FedEx Pak packages >s S500. 
i Ihe event of unlimety delivery, Federal Express wffl at your 
iquesl and wtti some limitations refund aJI transportation charges 
iid. See Service Guide for further Information. 

12 P l WlfDW DEUVERY (" o*w«D 
I 1 (Exba cftJifge) 

ender adhorizes Federal Express to deliver fhfj shipment without 
blaining a delivery signature and shaft Indemnify and hold 
srmlass Federal Express Irom any claims resulting therefrom. > 

Release , 
Signature:.... „ . „ ™ .y^. . . . . , 

feiWfil I ' . | " p < t r ' ^ r < > 

P,T;R Chaiqpp 

Declined Value O U T ' 

Otlvpt I 
l 

O'hpr 2 

iMMlChnnji-: 

I 

REVISION DATE 12/9! 
PART «l l,','in f XTM 
FORMAT 1156 

EH] 



Nearburg Exploration Company 

Exploration and Production 
3300 North "A " Street 
Soi tv- l t lW—Bui ld ing 2, Suite 120 
Midland, Texas 79705 
915/666 8235 
Fax 915/686-7806 

Dear Ms. Koen: 

Nearburg Exploration Company (NEC) owns a 59.9238% leasehold interest in the captioned N/2 Section 
18 unit. NEC proposes the drilling of the captioned well at the location set forth above to a depth of 
9,500' sufficient to test the Morrow formation. The well will be placed in the Cemetery Federal Field If 
completed as productive which requires a 320-acre spacing unit. 

Pursuant to this proposal, enclosed herewith please find Nearburg Producing Company's Authority for 
Expenditure estimating the cost of the proposed operation, which to casing point is $418,410 and to 
completion is $683,345. Also enclosed please find a proposed Operating Agreement to be used If you 
elect to participate for your proportionate working interest. 

Should you desire not to participate in the proposed operation, NEC will accept a farmout or lease 
covering your interest, with you reserving a 1 /4 royalty, inclusive of all burdens. 

If you desire to sell your Interest rather than participate, lease or farmout, NEC will consider this option 
at a reasonable acquisition price. Please forward to us your sales offer if this is your preference. 

We appreciate your review of our weil proposal and invite you to participate with us In the drilling of the 
Fairchild East 18 #1 well. 

Thank you for your cooperation. 

May 17, 1994 

Mr. Ernest Koen 
General Delivery 
Carlsbad, New Mexico 88220 

Re: Fairchild East 18 #1 Well; 
660" FNL and 660' FWL of 
Section 18, T-19-S, R-26-E, 
Eddy County, new Mexico 

Very truly yours, 

Bob Shelton 
Consulting Landman 



Nearburg Exploration Company 

Exploration and Production 
3300 North "A" Street 
Borte-tJtW—Building 2, Suite 120 
Midland. Texas 79705 
9/5/686 8235 
Fax 9(5/686 7806 

Dear Ms. Robinson: 

Nearburg Exploration Company (NEC) owns a 59.9238% leasehold interest in the captioned N/2 Section 
18 unit. NEC proposes the drilling of the captioned well at the location set forth above to a depth of 
9,500' sufficient to test the Morrow formation. The well will be placed In the Cemetery Federal Field if 
completed as productive which requires a 320-acre spacing unit. 

Pursuant to this proposal, enclosed herewith please find Nearburg Producing Company's Authority for 
Expenditure estimating the cost of the proposed operation, which to casing point Is $418,410 and to 
completion Is $683,345. Also enclosed please find a proposed Operating Agreement to be used if you 
elect to participate for your proportionate working interest. 

Should you desire not to participate In the proposed operation, NEC will accept a farmout or lease 
covering your interest, with you reserving a 1 /4 royalty, inclusive of all burdens. 

If you desire to sell your interest rather than participate, lease or farmout, NEC will consider this option 
at a reasonable acquisition price. Please forward to us your sales offer if this Is your preference. 

We appreciate your review of our well proposal and invite you to participate with us In the drilling of the 
Fairchild East 18 #1 well. 

Thank you for your cooperation. 

May 17, 1994 

Ms. Lucy A. Robinson 
General Delivery 
Carlsbad, New Mexico 88220 

Re: Fairchild East 18 #1 Well; 
660' FNL and 660' FWL of 
Section 18, T-19-S. R-26-E, 
Eddy County, new Mexico 

Very truly yours, 

Bob Shelton 
Consulting Landman 



Receipt for 
Certified Mail 

— ^ « No Insurance Coverage Provided 
Igggggg Do not use for International Mail 

(See Reverse) 
Sent 

* IJBB neversej 

P.T>.. Sialeand ZIP et)da " I 7 1 > -

Postage . 1 

Certified Fee 

Special Deliverv Fee 

Restricted Delivery Fee 

Return Receipt Showing 
to Whom & Date Delivered 

Return Receipt Showing to Whom, 
Date, and Addressee's Address 

TOTAL Postage 
& Fees 

Postmark or Date 

mpany 

20 

May 17, 1994 

ore 

Re: Fairchild East 18 #1 Well; 
660'FNL and 660'FWL of 
Section 18, T-19-S, R-26-E, 
Eddy County, new Mexico 

SENDER:*., . - • »• - %>^^r^m^-
« Complete Items 1 md/or 2 for additional a«w lm / : >v^ | *CS^ . r ^V - i 
• CorJplete Items 3, and 4a & b.,-.;.';. ^ • % t r ^ - V y ^ » * N ^ ; , ' ' ^ ' i - ? ' , S i 
• Print your name arid address on tha reverse of this form so that yva can' 
return lhis card to you. ^ ' i * | L i f " ; ; ; * i ' i ! ' H ? ' •'£"<• '*f". . • 
• Attach this form to the front of tha mailpiece, or on the back If space 
does not permit. «• . • • , ' , . • , V -
• Write "Return Receipt Requested" on the mailpiece below the article number. 
• The Retum Receipt will show to whom the article was delivered end the date 
delivered. 

1''. also • w ish to receive , t he : ? 

fo l lowing services (for an extra';, 

'{-• I . ' D Addressee's Address 

i ' j 2 , • Restricted Delivery 

Consult postmaster for fee. 
3 . Art ic le Addressed t o : 

Richard & Michael Moore 
310 West Wa l l . Sui te 404 ; : -

M i d l a n d / T X 79701 

f a i r c h i l d East 18 #1 Well 

4a. Art ic le Number 

P 989 362 708 
3. Art ic le Addressed t o : 

Richard & Michael Moore 
310 West Wa l l . Sui te 404 ; : -

M i d l a n d / T X 79701 

f a i r c h i l d East 18 #1 Well 

4b. Service Type 
• Registered • Insured , 

0 Certi f ied • COD 

• Express Mail • Return Receipt for 
Merchandise 

3 . Art ic le Addressed t o : 

Richard & Michael Moore 
310 West Wa l l . Sui te 404 ; : -

M i d l a n d / T X 79701 

f a i r c h i l d East 18 #1 Well 
7. Date of Delivery 

5." Sianature (Addressee) / " \ 8. Addressee's Address (Only if requested 
. and fee is paid) 

6 . Signature (Agent) J 

8. Addressee's Address (Only if requested 
. and fee is paid) 

. '*}rest In the captioned N/2 Section 
Ijon set forth above to a depth of 

• l in the Cemetery Federal Field if 

• ( 

•fi. pduclng Company's Authority for 
S leasing point Is $418,410 and to 

' ting Agreement to be used if you 

p will accept a farmout or lease 
.i ill burdens. 
S f 

' £ put, NEC will consider this option 
§ fer If this is your preference. 

a bipate with us In the drilling of the 

PS Form 3 8 1 1 , December 1991 *u.s. GPO: IW3-352-7H D O M E S T I C RETURN RECEIPT 

Very truly yours, 

Bob Shelton 
Consulting Landman 

b o b - 3 \ f m t r « a s t . a f « 



Nearburg Exploration Company 

Exploiation and Produciion 
3300 North "A" Street 
Saite-Sim—Building 2, Suite 120 
Midland, Texas 79705 
9/5/686 8235 
Fax 9/5/686 7806 

Nearburg Exploration Company (NEC) owns a 59.9238% leasehold interest in the captioned N/2 Section 
18 unit. NEC proposes the drilling of the captioned well at the location set forth above to a depth of 
9,500" sufficient to test the Morrow formation. The well will be placed In the Cemetery Federal Field if 
completed as productive which requires a 320-acre spacing unit. 

Pursuant to this proposal, enclosed herewith please find Nearburg Producing Company's Authority for 
Expenditure estimating the cost of the proposed operation, which to casing point is $418,410 and to 
completion is $683,345. Also enclosed please find a proposed Operating Agreement to be used if you 
elect to participate for your proportionate working Interest. 

Should you desire not to participate In the proposed operation, NEC will accept a farmout or lease 
covering your interest, with you reserving a 1 /4 royalty, inclusive of all burdens. 

If you desire to sell your interest rather than participate, lease or farmout, NEC will consider this option 
at a reasonable acquisition price. Please forward to us your sales offer if this Is your preference. 

We appreciate your review of our well proposal and invite you to participate with us in the drilling of the 
Fairchild East 18 #1 well. 

Thank you for your cooperation. 

May 17,1994 

Mr. Richard Lyons Moore 
Mr. Michael Harrison Moore 
310 West Wall, Suite 404 
Midland, Texas 79701 

Re: Fairchild East 18 #1 Well; 
660" FNL and 660' FWL of 
Section 18, T-19-S, R-26-E, 
Eddy County, new Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

Very truly yours, 

Bob Shelton 
Consulting Landman 

b o b - 3 \ f « 1 r o a s t . a f a 



Nearburg Exploration Company 

Exploration and Production 
3300 North "A" Street 
Soit&-&tOo-—Building 2, Suite 120 

Midland. Texas 79705 

9/5/686 8235 
Fax 9/5/686 7806 

May 17, 1994 

Mr. Richard Lyons Moore 
Mr. Michael Harrison Moore 
310 West Wall, Suite 404 
Midland, Texas 79701 

Re: Fairchild East 18 #1 Well; 
660' FNL and 660' FWL of 
Section 18, T-19-S, R-26-E, 
Eddy County, new Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

Nearburg Exploration Company (NEC) owns a 59.9238% leasehold interest In the captioned N/2 Section 
18 unit. NEC proposes the drilling of the captioned well at the location set forth above to a depth of 
9,500' sufficient to test the Morrow formation. The well will be placed in the Cemetery Federal Field if 
completed as productive which requires a 320-acre spacing unit. 

Pursuant to this proposal, enclosed herewith please find Nearburg Producing Company's Authority for 
Expenditure estimating the cost of the proposed operation, which to casing point is $418,410 and to 
completion is $683,345. Also enclosed please find a proposed Operating Agreement to be used if you 
elect to participate for your proportionate working interest. 

Should you desire not to participate in the proposed operation, NEC will accept a farmout or lease 
covering your interest, with you reserving a 1 /4 royalty, inclusive of all burdens. 

If you desire to sell your Interest rather than participate, lease or farmout, NEC will consider this option 
at a reasonable acquisition price. Please forward to us your sales offer if this is your preference. 

We appreciate your review of our well proposal and invite you to participate with us In the drilling of the 
Fairchild East 18 #1 well. 

Thank you for your cooperation. 

Very truly yours, 

Bob Shelton 
Consulting Landman 


